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A Read all instructions prior to installing product.
Refer to manufacturers safety instructions when operating any tools.

To register your product, please visit:
boerboelgatesystems.com
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A WARNING:

e Improper installation of this product can result in personal injury. Always wear safety goggles when
cutting, drilling and assembling the product.

e Incorrect installation may cause harm to the gate or individual.
* Not pool code approved.

NOTICE:
e DO NOT attempt to assemble the kit if parts are missing or damaged.
¢ DO NOT return the product to the store, for assistance or replacement parts call: 1-800-336-2383.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN: TOOLS NEEDED:

Vinyl gate posts require an internal support Gate
system for weight-bearing purposes and
therefore wooden inserts or a post stiffener

Safety Glasses

is required. Post stiffener needs to be P?”C"
purchased separately. Drill
3/32" Drill Bits

Phillips Driver Bits
7 mm Wrench

Purchased Needle Nose Pliers
Fence ‘ Metal Stiffener

]

Top View of Routed Post

Component list:
QTY | Description

1 Heavy-Duty Latch

1 Striker

8 1" Phillips Screws

4

Nylon Spacers

Heavy-Duty Latch

Nylon Spacers

Striker



Install Latch:

NOTE:

a.)

e.)

As delivered, the heavy-duty self-latching gate
latch is configured to be mounted to the left of the
gate (as viewed from inside the gate). If you prefer
to mount the latch to the right of the gate, you

will need to re-configure it per “To Reconfigure for
Right-Side Mounting”.

Hold latch against the side of the post and mark
locations of pilot holes, as shown (Fig. 1).

Drill four 3/32" pilot holes into the post.

Place four 1" screws through the screw holes on the
larger, side-surface of the post plate (Fig. 2).

Place the four spacers onto the screws (on the
opposite side of the post plate), so they will be
between the post plate and the post when post
plate is mounted (Fig. 2).

Secure latch to side of post with four 1" phillips
screws (Fig. 3).

Install Striker Bar:

a.)

Close the gate and insert striker bar into latch,
while holding it firmly against the gate.

Mark pilot holes through the screw holes (Fig. 4).

Remove striker bar and drill 3/32" pilot holes.

Place striker bar on gate and secure with
four 1" phillips screws

NOTE:

A padlock can be placed through the holes at the
top of the latch for added security.




To Reconfigure for Right-Side Mounting:

a)

Place the latch on a flat surface, with the “finger”
brackets facing the right, as shown (Fig. 5).

Hold the lock nut with a 7 mm wrench and remove
the swing arm retainer screw with a small phillips
screwdriver, using caution not to misplace the
screw, lock nut, or spacer washer (which is
between the swing arm and the post plate) (Fig. 5).

Carefully remove spring from the post plate and
swing arm with small needle-nose pliers, using
caution not to bend or break the hooked ends of
the spring (Fig. 6).

Flip the post plate over, so that the “finger”
brackets face the left (Fig. 7).

Flip the swing arm over so that the hook at the
open end is facing downward, as shown (Fig. 7).

Slide the retainer screw through the mounting hole
in the post plate and place the spacer over the
screw (Fig. 8).

Slide swing arm onto screw, then tighten lock nut
onto screw (Fig. 8).

Re-attach the spring, as shown (Fig. 9).




Limited Lifetime Warranty

Subject to the conditions and limitations set out below, Barrette Outdoor Living
warrants that for so long as the original purchaser of a product manufactured by
Barrette Outdoor Living owns that Boerboel Manual Hardware (the Product) it will be
free from all defects due to faulty design, materials or workmanship.

If a defect in the Product appears the purchaser must advise Barrette Outdoor Living
within 14 days of discovering the defect and return the defective item, comprising
either the Product or a defective component of the Product (the Item), to

Barrette Outdoor Living, freight prepaid, together with proof of purchase whereupon
Barrette Outdoor Living will, at its option and cost, repair or replace the defective
Item with the same or an equivalent Product or component. Barrette Outdoor Living
will not be liable for labor or any other costs associated with the dismantling, return
or reassembly of the Product or any frame or structure to which it is affixed.

This warranty does not apply in respect of defects due to or arising from:
(@ normal wear and tear;

(b) the failure to follow any procedures specified or recommended by
Barrette Outdoor Living for the installation, operation and maintenance of
the Product;

(c) any act or circumstance beyond Barrette Outdoor Livings control including
tampering, unauthorized repairs, misuse, abnormal use, abuse, accident,
damage after delivery to the consumer, damage caused by events beyond
human control including but not limited to damage caused by animals or
natural events, surface tarnishing and/or damage to components caused by
corrosion or other environmental conditions;

(d) any defect of or in any framework or material supporting the Product; or

(e) the faulty workmanship of any person other than Barrette Outdoor Living,
including the installer of the Product.

This warranty is personal to the original purchaser of the Product or to the first
consumer where the Product has been installed by a contractor for the benefit

of the consumer and may not be assigned without Barrette Outdoor Living’s prior
written consent.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights which are in addition to, and do not
replace, other rights and remedies you may have available to you by law and which
may vary from state to state.

Except as expressly granted in this warranty or where to do so would contravene
a statute:

(@) all other warranties, conditions and representations, whether express or
implied by general law, statute or custom, in relation to the Product and its
quality, fitness for purpose and suitability are expressly excluded; and

G5

Barrette Outdoor Living’s liability is excluded for all other loss, damage or
injury of any kind whatsoever (including any direct, indirect or consequential
loss or damage, loss of profits or loss of opportunity) arising in connection
with the Product, or the supply, condition or use of the Product, including as
a result of any negligence, misrepresentation, or other default on the part of
Barrette Outdoor Living, its officers, employees, or contractors or otherwise.

For any specific questions about the Barrette Outdoor Living Warranty or to make a
warranty claim please contact Barrette Outdoor Living by visiting our website
www.boerboelgatesystems.com, emailing or calling 1-800-336-2383.

To begin your warranty coverage and register your Boerboel Manual Hardware
product visit: www.boerboelgatesystems.com. Retain manual and your dated sales
slip for future reference or warranty claims.
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Loquet pour portails lourds
Instruction d’installation
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A Lire toutes les instructions avant d’installer le produit.
Consulter les consignes de sécurité du fabricant lors de I'utilisation des outils.

Pour enregistrer votre produit, veuillez visiter :
boerboelgatesystems.com



A AVERTISSEMENT :

¢ |installation incorrecte de ce produit peut entrainer des blessures. On doit toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité lors de

la coupe, du pergage et de I'assemblage du produit.

¢ Une installation incorrecte est susceptible de causer des dommages a la barriére ou des blessures a la personne qui fait

I'installation.
¢ Ce produit n’est pas approuvé pour les piscines.

AVIS :

e NE PAS tenter de monter le kit si des piéces sont manquantes ou endommagées
¢ NE PAS retourner le produit au magasin ; pour une aide ou un remplacement, faire le numéro suivant : 1-800-336-2383.

AVANT DE COMMENCER :

Les poteaux des portillons en vinyle

exigent un systéme de soutien interne

afin de supporter le poids de I'ensemble.
Par conséquent des inserts en bois ou un
dispositif de renforcement des poteaux est
nécessaire. L'intervalle entre les poteaux
sera déterminé par la largeur du portillon et
du hardware. Les raidisseurs de poteau sont
vendus séparément.

Dispositif de renforce-
ment en métal (acheté)

Panneau de
cléture

Vue de dessus du poteau

OUTILS REQUIS:

Portillon
Lunettes de sécurité

Crayon

Perceuse
Meche de 2.38 mm
Tournevis Phillips

Clé de 7mm

Pinces a bec fin

Liste des composantes:

QTE  Description

1

Loquet pour portails lourds

Percuteur

Vis Phillips de 25.4 mm

1
8
4

Rondelle en nylon

Rondelle en nylon

Loquet pour
portails lourds

Percuteur




a Installation du loquet :
REMARQUE :

Lorsqu’il vous est livré, le loquet pour portails
lourds a auto-fermeture est configuré pour étre
monté sur le coté gauche du portail (vu de I'intérieur
du portail). Si vous préférez monter le loquet sur

la droite du portail, vous aurez besoin de le
reconfigurer selon ce qui est indiqué sous le titre

« Comment reconfigurer pour un assemblage

c6té droit ».

Tenir le loquet contre le c6té du poteau et marquer
I’emplacement des avant-trous, comme indiqué

(Fig. 1).

Percer quatre avant-trous de 2.38 mm dans le
poteau.

Placer 4 vis de 25.4 mm dans les trous pour vis
sur le coté latéral plus large de la plaque du poteau

(Fig 2).

Placer les quatre rondelles sur les vis (a 'opposé
de la plaque du poteau), de telle sorte qu’elles

se trouvent entre la plaque du poteau et le poteau
lorsque la plaque du poteau est installée (Fig. 2).

Attacher le loquet sur le c6té du poteau avec
quatre vis Phillips de 25.4 mm (Fig. 3).

e Installer la barre du percuteur
a.) Fermer le portail et insérer la barre du percuteur

d)

dans le loquet, tout en la tenant fermement contre
le portail.

Marquer I'emplacement des avant-trous dans les
trous de vis (Fig. 4).

Enlever la barre du percuteur et percer des trous
de 2.38 mm.

Placer la barre du percuteur sur le portail avec
quatre vis Phillips de 25.4 mm.

REMARQUE :

Vous pouvez passer un cadenas a travers les trous
au haut du loquet pour une sécurité supplémentaire.




Comment reconfigurer pour un assemblage
coté droit :

a.)

Placer le loquet sur une surface plate, avec les
supports « doigt » orientés vers la droite, comme
indiqué (Fig. 5).

Tenir le contre-écrou au moyen d’une clé de 7mm
et enlever la vis de retenue du bras de pivotement
a I'aide d’un petit tournevis Phillips, en faisant bien
attention de ne pas perdre la vis, le contre-écrou
ou la rondelle d’espacement (qui se trouvent entre

le bras de pivotement et la plaque du portail) (Fig. 5).

Enlever soigneusement le ressort de la plaque
du Poteau et le bras de pivotement au moyen de
pinces a bec fin, en faisant bien attention de ne
pas plier ou briser les extrémités en crochet du
ressort (Fig. 6).

Renverser la plaque du poteau, de telle sorte
que les supports « doigt » soient orientés vers
la gauche (Fig. 7).

Basculer le bras de pivotement de telle sorte que
le crochet a I’extrémité ouverte soit tourné vers le
bas, comme indiqué (Fig. 7)

Glisser la vis de retenue dans le trou de montage
dans la plaque du poteau et placer la rondelle par-
dessus la vis (Fig. 8)

Glisser le bras de pivotement dans la vis puis
serrer le contre-écrou dans la vis (Fig. 8)

Attacher de nouveau le ressort, comme indiqué
(Fig. 9)

« Doigt »




Garantie limitée a vie

Sous réserve des conditions et restrictions énoncées ci-dessous, Barrette Outdoor
Living garantit que, pour aussi longtemps que I'acheteur initial d'un produit fabriqué
par Barrette Outdoor Living posséde le « Boerboel Manuel Hardware » (le produit),
celui-ci sera exempt de toutes défectuosités dues a la conception, aux matériaux ou
a une mauvaise fabrication.

Si une défectuosité apparait dans le produit, I'acheteur doit aviser Barrette Outdoor
Living dans les 14 jours de la découverte de la défectuosité et retourner |'article
défectueux, comprenant soit le produit soit un composant défectueux du produit
(Particle) , a Barrette Outdoor Living , port payé , accompagné d'une preuve d'achat,
apres quoi Barrette Outdoor Living fera, a son gré et au colt qu’il décidera, réparer
I’article défectueux ou le remplacer par le méme article ou un produit ou composant
équivalent. Barrette Outdoor Living ne sera pas responsable pour le colt de la main
d’ceuvre ou d'autres codts liés au démantelement, au renvoi ou au remontage du
produit ou de tout cadre ou structure a laquelle il est apposé.

Cette garantie ne s'applique pas a I'égard des défectuosités dues ou découlant de :
(@ I'usure normale ;

(b) le non-respect des procédures spécifiées ou recommandées par
Barrette Outdoor Living pour l'installation, |I'exploitation et la maintenance
du produit ;

(c) tout acte ou circonstance hors du contréle de Barrette Outdoor Living,
y compris la falsification, les réparations non autorisées, une mauvaise
utilisation, une utilisation anormale, un accident, les dégats occasionnés
apres la livraison au consommateur, les dommages causés par des
événements
indépendants de la volonté humaine, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les
dommages causés par les animaux ou des événements naturels,
ternissement de surface et/ou endommagement des composants causés
par la corrosion ou d'autres conditions environnementales

(d) toute défectuosité dans le cadre ou le support du produit ; ou

(e) toute malfagon effectuée par toute personne autre que Barrette Outdoor
Living, y compris la personne qui a installé le produit.

Cette garantie est personnelle a I'acheteur d’origine du produit ou au premier
acheteur ou le produit a été installé par un entrepreneur pour le bénéfice de cet
acheteur et ne peut étre cédé sans |'accord préalable de Barrette Outdoor Living.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques qui s'ajoutent mais ne
remplacent pas d’autres droits et recours que vous pourriez avoir a votre disposition
grace a la loi et qui peuvent varier d'un Etat a I'autre.

Sauf autorisation expresse dans la présente garantie ou dans un lieu ou cela serait
contraire a une loi :

(@) toutes les autres garanties, conditions et représentations, expresses ou
implicites par une [oi générale, un statut ou une coutume, par rapport au
produit et a sa qualité, son aptitude a un emploi particulier et sa pertinence
sont expressément exclus ; et

(b) laresponsabilité de Barrette Outdoor Living est exclue pour toutes les
autres pertes, dommages ou préjudices de quelque nature que ce soit (y
compris toute perte directe, indirecte ou dommages, pertes de profit ou
perte d’occasion) en rapport avec le produit ou son alimentation , son état
ou son utilisation, y compris la suite d'une négligence, d’une déclaration
inexacte ou autre défaut de la part de Barrette Outdoor Living , ses
dirigeants, employés ou entrepreneurs ou autres.

Pour des questions spécifiques concernant la garantie de Barrette Outdoor Living
ou pour faire une demande de garantie veuillez contacter Barrette Outdoor Living en
visitant notre site Web www.boerboelgatesystems.com, en envoyant un courriel ou
par téléphone au 1-800-336-2383.

Pour commencer votre couverture de garantie et enregistrer votre produit
Boerboel Manual Hardware veuillez visiter le site www.boerboelgatesystems.com.
Conserver le manuel et votre regu de caisse daté pour de futures références ou de
réclamations de garantie
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Cerrojo de puerta reforzado
Instrucciones de instalacion
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A Lea todas las instrucciones antes de instalar el producto.
Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante al utilizar herramientas.

Para registrar su producto, visite:
boerboelgatesystems.com



A ADVERTENCIA:

¢ La instalacion incorrecta de este producto puede provocar lesiones corporales. Utilice siempre gafas de
seguridad al cortar, taladrar y ensamblar el producto.

¢ La instalacion incorrecta puede causar dafos a la puerta o a personas.

* No aprobado por el cédigo de piscinas.

AVISO:

¢ No intente instalar el kit si faltan piezas o las piezas estan danadas.

¢ no devuelva el producto a la tienda; para solicitar ayuda o piezas de repuesto llame al: 1-800-336-2383.

AVANT DE COMMENCER : OUTILS REQUIS:
Les poteaux des portillons en vinyle Puerta
exigent un systéme de soutien interne "
afin de supporter le poids de I'ensemble. G?f?s de proteccion
Par conséquent des inserts en bois ou un Lapiz

Taladro

dispositif de renforcement des poteaux est
nécessaire. L’intervalle entre les poteaux
sera déterminé par la largeur du portillon et
du hardware. Les raidisseurs de poteau sont
vendus séparément.

am

Panneau de Dispositif de renforce-
cloture ment en métal (acheté)

]

Vue de dessus du poteau

Broca de 2.38 mm

Puntas de destornillador Phillips

Llave de 7mm

Alicates de punta de aguja

Lista de los componentes:

CTD  Descripcion

1

Cerrojo reforzado

Traba

Tornillos Phillips de 25.4 mm

1
8
4

Espaciadores de Nylon

Espaciadores de Nylon

Cerrojo reforzado




Instalacion del cerrojo:
NOTA:

a.)

e.)

En el momento de la entrega, el cerrojo de puerta
reforzado con traba automatica esta configurado
para que se instale directamente a la izquierda

de la puerta (visto desde el interior de la puerta).

Si prefiere montar el cerrojo en el lado derecho

de la puerta, es necesario volver a configurar el
cerrojo de acuerdo a las instrucciones en "Cambiar
la configuracion para su instalacion en el lado
derecho".

Sostenga el cerrojo en la parte lateral del poste y
marque las ubicaciones de los agujeros guia, como
se muestra (Fig. 1).

Perfore cuatro agujeros guia de 2.38 mm en el
poste.

Coloque cuatro tornillos de 25.4 mm en los agujeros
situados en la parte mas grande de la superficie
lateral de la placa de poste (Fig. 2).

Coloque los cuatro espaciadores en los tornillos
(en el lado opuesto de la placa), de modo que
queden entre la placa y el poste cuando se monte
la placa (Fig. 2).

Fije el cerrojo en un lado del poste con cuatro
tornillos Phillips de 25.4 mm (Fig. 3).

Instalacion de la traba:

a.)

d.)

Cierre la puerta y ensarte la traba en el cerrojo,
mientras lo sujeta firmemente contra la puerta.

Marque los aguijeros guia a través de los agujeros
para los tornillos (Fig. 4).

Quite la traba y perfore los agujeros guia con una
broca de 2.38 mm.

Coloque la traba en la puerta y fijela con cuatro
tornillos Phillips de 25.4 mm.

NOTA:

Se puede colocar un candado a través de los
agujeros situados en la parte superior del cerrojo
para mayor seguridad.

“,\\\\Placa del poste
N\
\




Cambiar la configuracion para su instalacion en el
lado derecho:

a.)

g,

Coloque el cerrojo en una superficie plana, con los
soportes de “dedo” orientados hacia la derecha,
como se muestra en la figura (Fig. 5).

Sostenga la contratuerca con una llave de 7 mmy
retire el tornillo de retencion del brazo de oscilacion
con un pequefio destornillador Phillips, teniendo
cuidado de no perder el tornillo, la contratuerca o
la arandela de separacién (que se encuentra entre
el brazo de oscilacién y la placa del poste) (Fig. 5).

Retire con cuidado el resorte de la placa y del
brazo de oscilacion con pequefios alicates de
punta de aguja, teniendo cuidado de no doblar o
romper los extremos en gancho del resorte (Fig. 6)

Dé vuelta a la placa, de modo que los soportes de
“dedo” queden orientados hacia la izquierda (Fig. 7).

Gire el brazo de oscilacion de forma que el gancho
en el extremo abierto quede hacia abajo, como se
muestra en la figura (Fig. 7).

Deslice el tornillo de retencién a través del agujero
de montaje en la placa y coloque el espaciador
sobre el tornillo (Fig. 8).

Deslice el brazo de oscilacién sobre el tornillo, y
después apriete la contratuerca en el tornillo (Fig. 8).

Vuelva a colocar el resorte, tal como se muestra en
la figura (Fig. 9).




Garantia limitada de por vida

Sujeto a las condiciones y limitaciones establecidas a continuacién, Barrette Outdoor
Living garantiza que siempre que el comprador original de un producto fabricado por
Barrette Outdoor Living sea propietario de Boerboel Manual Hardware (el Producto)
este estara libre de todo defecto debido a defectos en el disefio, materiales o mano de
obra.

Si aparece un defecto en el producto, el comprador debera notificar a Barrette
Outdoor Living dentro de un plazo de 14 dias a partir de descubrir el defecto y
devolver el producto defectuoso, compuesto por el producto o un componente
defectuoso del producto (el Articulo), a Barrette Outdoor Living, portes pagados, junto
con el comprobante de compra con lo cual Barrette Outdoor Living, a su criterio y
costo, reparar o sustituir el articulo defectuoso con un producto o componente igual o
equivalente. Barrette Outdoor Living no se hara responsable de la mano de obra o de
cualquier otro costo asociado con el desmantelamiento, la devolucién y el montaje del
Producto ni de los marcos o estructuras en donde esta instalado.

Esta garantia no se aplica en cuanto a los defectos que se deben a o provienen de:
(@) el desgaste normal;

(b) el hecho de que no se sigan los procedimientos especificados o
recomendados por Barrette Outdoor Living para la instalacion,
operacion y mantenimiento del producto.

(c) cualquier acto o circunstancia fuera del control de Barrette Outdoor Living,
incluida la manipulacién, las reparaciones no autorizadas, el uso indebido,
el uso anormal, el abuso, los accidentes, los dafios después de la entrega
al consumidor, los dafios causados por eventos fuera del control humano
incluidos, entre otros, los dafios causados por animales o fenémenos
naturales, la coloracién de la superficie y/o los dafios a los componentes a
causa de la corrosion y otras condiciones ambientales

(d) cualquier defecto o en cualquier marco o material donde esta instalado el
Producto; o

(e) lafabricacion defectuosa de cualquier otra persona que no sea
Barrette Outdoor Living, incluido el instalador del producto.

Esta garantia es personal para el comprador original del producto o para el primer
consumidor en caso de que el producto ha sido instalado por el contratista para
beneficio del consumidor y no se puede asignar sin el consentimiento previo

de Barrette Outdoor Living.

Esta garantia le concede derechos legales especificos que son adicionales, y no
sustituyen, los derechos y recursos que puede tener a su disposicién por ley y que
pueden variar de un estado a otro.

Salvo que se especifique lo contrario en esta garantia o en dénde hacerlo atentan
zcontra la ley:

(@) todas las demas garantias, condiciones y representaciones, ya sean
expresas o implicitas por la ley general o la costumbre, en relacién con
el producto y su calidad, adecuacién a un propoésito e idoneidad estan
expresamente excluidas; y

(b) Laresponsabilidad de Barrette Outdoor Living es excluida de todas
las demas pérdidas, dafios o perjuicios de cualquier tipo (incluyendo
cualquier dafio o pérdida directo, indirecto o consecuente, pérdida de
beneficios o pérdida de oportunidad) que surjan,en relaciéon con el
producto, o el suministro, las condiciones o el uso del producto, por
ejemplo, como resultado de cualquier tipo de negligencia, fraude o
cualquier otro defecto por parte de Barrette Outdoor Living, sus
empleados, agentes, contratistas o cualquier otro.

Para preguntas especificas sobre la Garantia de Barrette Outdoor Living o para realizar
una reclamacion de garantia, contacte a Barrette Outdoor Living visitando nuestro sitio
web www.boerboelgatesystems.com, enviando un mensaje electronico o llamando al
1-800-336-2383.

Para comenzar la cobertura de la garantia y registrar el producto
Boerboel Manual Hardware visite www.boerboelgatesystems.com.



BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING

7830 FREEWAY CIRCLE
MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS, OHIO 44130

TEL: (800) 336-2383
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